© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing August 27, 2024
Page 1
STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG
In the Matter of the Request )
of Liberty Uilities, )
(M dstates Natural Gas) Corp.)
d/ b/a Liberty to I nplenment )
a CGCeneral Rate Increase for ) File No. GR-2024-0106
Natural Gas Service in the )
M ssouri Service Areas of the)
Company )
August 27, 2024
6:00 p. m
Hanni bal H gh School - Cafeteria
4500 McMasters Avenue, Hanni bal, M ssouri 63401
Vol une 3
CHARLES HATCHER, Presi ding
SENI OR CHI EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
JASON R HOLSMAN,
GLEN KOLKMEYER,
JOHN M TCHELL,
COWM SSI ONERS
REPORTED BY:
Shelley L. Mayer, CCR
Job No. 171328
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing

August 27, 2024

APPEARANCES:

MR. PAUL GRAHAM
MS. ANDREA HANSEN
Publ i ¢ Service Comi ssi on
200 Madi son Street
P. O Box 360
Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102-0360
573. 751. 4140
For: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service
Conmm ssi on

MS. ANNA MARTI N
MR. MARC POSTON
Ofice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street
P. 0. Box 2230
Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102
573. 751. 5324
For : Ofice of the Public Counsel

M5. JERMAI NE GRUBBS

602 South Joplin Avenue

Joplin, Mssouri 64801
For: Liberty Utilities

Page 2

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing August 27, 2024

(On the record at 6:23 p.m) raoe
JUDGE HATCHER: Good eveni ng, everyone.

Qur court reporter is online, so let's go ahead and

go on the record. | have checked, and we have three

of our comm ssioners on the Wbex call and we have
Comm ssioner Coleman with us. ['Il get to their
i ntroductions in just a nonent.

The M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion
set this date for a local public hearing to give
nmenbers of the public a chance to comment about
Li berty's General Rate Increase application. This is
File No. GR2024-0106.

The Conmmi ssion regul ates the rates
charged by public utility conpanies in Mssouri to
ensure that those rates are just and reasonable. The
Comm ssion also regulates the quality of service and
safety of the operations of public utilities.

There are five conm ssioners. They are
appoi nted by the governor and confirmed by the
senate. The comm ssioners enploy a staff of
engi neers, accountants, attorneys, financial
anal ysts, and other specialists in the field of
utility regul ation.

My nane is Charles Hatcher and | amthe

regulatory law judge that wll preside over this

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing August 27, 2024

Page 4
hearing. Wth ne today are Conm ssi oner Mida

Coleman. And as | said, on the Whbex call we al so
have Conm ssioners Jason Hol sman, d en Kol kneyer, and
John Mtchell. The conm ssioners have not nade any
decisions in this case and they cannot answer any
guestions today because they need to remain inparti al
until after all of the evidence is presented.

Let's go ahead and have the parties
i ntroduce thenselves. For Liberty.

M5. GRUBBS:. Thank you, your Honor.
Jermai ne Grubbs on behal f of Liberty Uilities,

M dstates Natural Gas Corp. doi ng business as

Li berty. |I'"ma director of |legal services for

the central region at Liberty. M business address
Is 602 South Joplin Avenue in Joplin, Mssouri.
Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. And for the
Comm ssion Staff.

MR. GRAHAM Paul Graham senior counsel,
litigation, together with Andrea Hansen for the --
for the Staff of the Mssouri Public Service
Comm ssi on.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. And for the
O fice of the Public Counsel.

M5. MARTIN:. M nane is Anna Martin. |

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing August 27, 2024

. . Page 5
am here to represent the Ofice of the Public

Counsel. And Marc Poston is also here representing
the O fice of the Public Counsel.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. Now, everyone
has previously been in attendance for the question
and answer session. Because, as | nentioned, the
conm ssioners are nmaking the decision in this case,
they did not get to hear any of that information. So
we rely on witnesses to testify to the conmm ssi oners.
And the process for this hearing will be to call the
names on our sign-up list; | understand we only have
one nane thus far, so after we call our wtness, |
will then open the floor for anyone who did not
preregister, but who would still like to testify.

Sir, if you'd like to cone on down and
step up to the m crophone. G ve us your -- your nane
and addr ess.

| f you could please state and spell your
nanme, please, for the record.

MR M TCHELL: Yes, your Honor. Wes,
We-s, Mtchell, Mi-t-c-h-e-I-1.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. Mtchell.
| f you woul d pl ease raise your right hand.

(Wtness sworn.)

VES M TCHELL,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing August 27, 2024

) ) o Page 6
havi ng been first duly sworn, testified as

fol | ows:

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. If you woul d
pl ease go ahead and tell the conmm ssioners your
conment s.

THE WTNESS: Yes. Thank you for this
time. Fair and reasonable. That's a good questi on.
What is fair and reasonable. |It's pretty subjective
| believe. It depends on your perspective. Fromny
perspective | think this rate increase is exorbitant.
| think it -- | would urge the Public Service
Comm ssion to review this carefully and roll this
back because | think that rate increase that is
proposed i s excessive. People are struggling, having
a hard tinme paying their bills already, and that
anmount that Liberty is requesting is well in excess
of the rate of inflation. So | would submt that it
Is excessive, and | would like to see that rolled
back by the PSC.

That's all | have to say, sir.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. Are there any
guestions fromthe comm ssioners? W do have one if
you'd hold on just a mnute, M. Mtchell.

QUESTI ONS
BY COWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing August 27, 2024

Page 7

Q Good evening, M. Mtchell. Thank you for
bei ng here tonight. W appreciate your participation
in this hearing. One of the concerns | always have
when we deal with utility conpanies is the quality of
service that the custoners receive. | appreciate
your comments, but can you give nme any insight as far

as your feelings regarding its custoner service.

A Regardi ng overal | custoner service?

Q Yes, sir. Your experiences.

A. well, I --

Q You are a custoner of Liberty?

A Yes, ma'am |'m | ong-term custoner.

Q Al right. Let's start there.

A. | live in Hanni bal --

Q Al right.

A --and | didn't like the fact that they

cl osed the offices to nake paynents.

And | have found that it's very confusing
to find agents here locally. | |ooked on the website
of paynent agents and called sone of them a couple
of pharnacies, called a couple of Dollar Stores that
were |listed and only one said that they took the
paynents and they knew very little about it. Now, I
know nost people use electronic nedia to nmake their

paynents, but not everyone has that. And | think

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing August 27, 2024

Page 8
it's not the best custoner service to not offer at
| east a place to drop off a check, which they did
have until this spring. So | just feel like that is

a shortcomng as far as custoner service, not having
a local office that you can deal with

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank vyou,
M. Mtchell.

MR. M TCHELL: Thank you.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE HATCHER: And are there any
questions fromthe comm ssioners online? And just a
rem nder, if you have phoned in, it's Star 6 to
unmut e.

COMM SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  No questi ons,
Judge.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Conm ssi oner
Hol sman. Al right. As prom sed, that was our one
Wi tness that we had who signed up. |s any other --
I's anyone else interested in testifying, providing
their comments to the conm ssioners tonight? It can
be a bit intimdating | understand. Let ne go ahead
and give you the instructions if you or soneone el se
you know would |Ii ke to make comments, but don't
necessarily want to cone forward tonight to do that.

You can go to the PSC s website and that is

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing August 27, 2024

Page 9
PSC. MO. gov. And in the upper right-hand corner it

will have a link that says Submt Coments. Just
make sure and enter in this case nunber and again,
that is GR-2024-0106.

Bef ore we end our hearing for the
evening, | want to ask one last tine if there's
anyone el se who would like to cone forward and offer
their comments?

Al right. Hearing none, are there any
cl osing remarks fromthe conmm ssioners before we
adj ourn the hearing? Again, any conmm ssioners online
woul d like to nake any closing remarks and it's hit
Star 6 to unnute.

COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  Judge,

Comm ssi oner Hol sman here. Just want to thank
everybody for showi ng up tonight. W do appreciate
their input, and have a great evening.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Comm ssi oner
Hol sman. Any ot her commi ssioner conments?

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Judge, this is
Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer. | want to do the sane, thank
everyone, also want to thank M. Mtchell for com ng
forward for his testinony this evening. So hope
everybody has a good eveni ng.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Conm ssi oner

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing August 27, 2024

. Page 10
Kol kneyer. | would also like to thank all of our

partici pants and attendees today just com ng out to
listen to the testinony and | earn about the rate
increase. | know that's inportant to everyone here.
And again, if you do have additional coments or know
of soneone who did not make it tonight and would |ike
to coment, you can still comment on this case by
going to the Comm ssion's website. And that's
PSC. MO.gov. If you would |ike to contact the Ofice
of the Public Counsel, their email address is
MOPCO@DPC. MO. gov. Again, that's MOPCO@PC. MO. gov.
And with that, we will go ahead and
adjourn the hearing. W are adjourned and let's go
of f the record.

(Of the record at 6:33 p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing August 27, 2024

Page 11
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY OF CALLAWAY )

|, Shelley L. Bartels, a Certified Court
Reporter, CCR No. 679, do hereby certify that | was
aut hori zed to and did stenographically report the
transcri pt of proceedings; and that the foregoing
transcript, pages 1 through 10, is a true record of
nmy st enographi c notes.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, or attorney, or counsel of any of the
parties, nor aml a relative or enployee of any of
the parties' attorney or counsel connected with the
action, nor aml financially interested in the

acti on.

DATED this 4th day of Septenber, 2024.

QZJ%LM

Shelley L. Bartels, CCR 679

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Public Hearing

August 27, 2024Index: 6..Glen

applicati | charged comm ssio | deal 7:4 | exorbitan
6 on 3:11 3:14 ners 8:5 t 6:10
6 8 12 appoi nted | Charl es 2654}2’ deci si on experienc
. 3. 19 3:24 _ 5.7 es 7:9
9:13 4 57,9
, attendanc | check 6: 4,22 deci si ons
602 415 e 5:5 8:2 8:11, 20 4:5 F
6:23 31 attendees | checked 9:10,11 | depends f act
61303 15 10: 2 3:4 Corrpani es 6:9 7-16
' attorneys | cl osed 3:14 di rector fair
3:21 7: 17 7.4 4: 13 _
A 6:7,8
Avenue cl osi ng concerns Dol | ar feel 8 3
. . 7.3 - :
account an 4:15 9:10, 12 . 7:21 ool i nas
ts 3:21 Col eman confirnmed | grop 8:2 A g
: : 3:19 :
addi ti ona B 3:6 4:2 duly 61|,
| 10:5 6: 25 conf usi ng field
back 8:6,9 7: 18 3:22
addr ess 6: 13,19 E i
4 14 comrent cont act File
5:17 bi??;f 3:}0 10: 9 el ect roni 3:12
10: 10 ' 10:7 cor ner c 7:24 financi al
adj ourn l”é};% comment s 9:1 emai | 3: 21
9: 11 ' g; 207-22 Cor p 10:10 | find
10: 13 bi t 8:21 9 2 ’8, 4: 12 en’pl oy 7:19
adj our ned | busi ness 19 10:5 | counsel 3:20 floor
10: 13 4:12, 14 Conmi ssi o 4:19, 24 end 95 5:13
agent s n 3-8, 5:2,3 engi neers | forward
7:19, 20 C 13, 16 10:10 3- 21 gf 3423
ahead 4:18,22 | couple -
: ensure
3:3 4:8 (xﬂ}z 351 612 7:20,21 315 f ound
6.4 5:10, 12 | Conmi ssio | court 7:18
8: 21 ns 10:8 | 3:3 ent er
10: 12 call ed 9:3 G
7:20,21 | commissio | custoner .
anmpunt ner 3:6 7:7,8, evening
6: 16 carefully ) 3:2 7:1 Gas 4:12
6 12 4:1 11,12 9-6. 17
anal yst s : 6: 25 8:1,4 oo Cener al
_ _ 23, 24 _
3: 22 case 4:5 8:6,9, cust OMer s 3:11
5:7 9:3 14, 16 evi dence ,
Andr ea T y 7:5 . give 3:9
10: 7 9: 14, 4:7 _
4:20 15 18 5:16
central o D excess 7:6
Anna 4: 14 19, 20, 6: 16 8: 22
4: 25 21, 25 _
chance date 3:9 | excessive | @en 4:3
3:10 6: 14,18
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179




Public Hearing

August 27, 2024Index: good..people

good 3:2 | hit 9:12 | introduct 7:11 Martin
85247:1 hol d ions 3:7 Liberty's 4: 25 O
' 6: 23 3:11 medi a £
over nor J : 7:24 otrer
93.19 Hol sman link 9:2 ' 8:19:7
. 4:3 Jason l'i st renber s office
GR- 2024- 8: 14,17 _ , 3:10 _
0106 9:14 4:3 > 11 4:24
T . . nment i oned 5:1,3
3:12 15, 19 Jer mai ne listed . '

. ) . 5:6 8:5

9: 4 Ho 4:11 7:22 .
hor ) . m crophon 10:9
G aham 4:10 John 4:4 | listen ) _

. : _ 10- 3 e 5:16 of fices

4:19 5: 20 Jopl : _
optin L . M dst at es 717
gr eat hope 4:15 litigatio 4 12 .
: : . n 4:20 ' online
9: 17 9: 23 d _
juage : m nute 3:3
G ubbs S 3:2,25 live 6 23 8- 11
4:10, 11 | 4:17, 23 714 . 9: 11
5: 4,22 | ocal M ssouri
H i nparti al 6: 3,21 3.9 85 3:8, 14 0%??;;
4: 6 8:9, 10, I y 4:15, 21 :
oca i
hand i mpor t ant 15, 16 7.19y Mt chel | operation

. ) 9: 14, . : s 3:17

5: 23 10: 4 4: 4
tanni bal _ 18, 20, long-term| 5:20
I‘?nl a | nC'rease 25 7: 12 21' 22' P
714 3:11
Hansen 10- 4. K 7:19 7:1 p.m 3:1
4: 20 ' 8:7,8 10: 15
har d inflation | knew 9:22 o
. 6: 17 7: 23 M part|C|pa
6: 15 nonent nts 10:2
Hat cher |nfogﬁgtl Koykneyer MI-T-C 3:7 parti ci pa
3:2,24 |ON > 4:3 HEL-L | wpco@ [tion 7:2
4:17,23 | input 9: 20,21 5:21 opc. no. -

: . 10: 1 parties
5:4,22 9:17 made 4:4 | gov. 48
6:3,21 . . 10: 11 '
8:10,16 | n7s_'69ht L Mai da Paul
9:18,25 | | 4:1 N 4:19

hear 5:g | otructli flaw 3:25 | make payi ng
ons 8:22 7-17. 24 .
hearin | earn -0 names 6:15
g intereste 10: 3 8:23 511
3:9 4.1 d 819 9:3,12 paynent
5:10 ' | egal 10° 6 Nat ur al 7: 20
7:3 i ntim dat 4:13 _ 4:12
95 9 ing 821 | maki ng .| payments
Y . Li berty 5: 7 necessari 7:17,
11 i ntroduce 4:9, 11, ly 8:24 23, 25
> nunber peopl e
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179




Public Hearing August 27, 2024Index: perspective..withesses

7:24 4:21,24 |requlatio 7:5,7,8 | strugglin | upper
per spect i gfiiB n 3:23 8:1,4 g 6:14 9:1
ve 6:9, 16'10 regul ator | services subj ectiv | urge
10 : y 3:25 4:13 e 6:8 6:11
phar maci e 0 rely 5:9 | session subm t utilities
s 7:21 remai n 5:6 8537 jfii
phoned quality 4:6 set 3:9 ' '
8:12 3 16 remar ks shor t coni sv§r2n4 Ut:;_ll'; y23
pl ace 74 9:10,12 | ng 8:4 6:1 7:4 ;
8:2 question | renjnder | showing ' '
Post on 5:56:7 | g.12 9: 16 - w
5:2 questions | yeporter | sign-up
preregi st 4:6 3:3 5:11 testified | WE-S
er 5:14 6:22, 24 - 6: 1 5: 21
' 8:11,14 | represent | signed : :
present ed 5:1 8:18 testify Webex
a7 R represent |sir 5:15 519,14 3:5 412
presi de ing 5:2 6: 20 testifyin | website
3:25 raise requestin 7:9 g 8:19 7519
pretty 5:23 g 6:16 Sout h t esti mony ?b?g
6: 8 rate revi ew 4: 15 9: 23 )
previ ousl 3:11 6: 12 specialis 10:3 Vé?
y 5.5 6: 10, ah ts 3:22 |tine 5: 20, 25
13,17 L ont- 6:7, 15 i t
process 10- 3 hand 9:1 | spell - O W ENEsSes
5:10 ol | 5:18 9:6 59
_ rates 0 _ t oda
prom sed 3-13. 15 6:12 spring . y
8:17 | ed 8: 3 41,6
g r easonabl r(% ;2 Cat 10: 2
pr opose e 315 : sta _
6: 14 67 8 3: 20 toni ght
- - s 4:18,21 | 12
providing | ;gceive 8: 20, 24
. ' safety 8: 12 .
PSC 6:19 | [ acord 317 o 13 10: 6
PSC s 8:1, 4 senat e
8: 25 519 . start §]
10: 14, 3:20 7:13
PSC'”D'. 15 seni or state under st an
gov. 9:1 . d 5 11
: - 4:19 5:18 :
10: 9 region 8:21
publ i ¢ 4:14 sth|ce step
. 3:8,16 5: 16 unmut e
3:8,9, regul at es 4- 21 8:13
10, 14, 3:13,16 j Stores :
6:11 9:13
17 7:21
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11

	Word Index
	Index: 6..Glen
	6 (2)
	602 (1)
	6:23 (1)
	6:33 (1)
	accountants (1)
	additional (1)
	address (3)
	adjourn (2)
	adjourned (1)
	agents (2)
	ahead (5)
	amount (1)
	analysts (1)
	Andrea (1)
	Anna (1)
	application (1)
	appointed (1)
	attendance (1)
	attendees (1)
	attorneys (1)
	Avenue (1)
	back (2)
	behalf (1)
	bills (1)
	bit (1)
	business (2)
	call (4)
	called (2)
	carefully (1)
	case (4)
	central (1)
	chance (1)
	charged (1)
	Charles (1)
	check (1)
	checked (1)
	closed (1)
	closing (2)
	Coleman (5)
	comment (3)
	comments (8)
	Commission (6)
	Commission's (1)
	commissioner (14)
	commissioners (13)
	companies (2)
	concerns (1)
	confirmed (1)
	confusing (1)
	contact (1)
	corner (1)
	Corp (1)
	counsel (5)
	couple (2)
	court (1)
	customer (6)
	customers (1)
	date (1)
	deal (2)
	decision (1)
	decisions (1)
	depends (1)
	director (1)
	Dollar (1)
	drop (1)
	duly (1)
	electronic (1)
	email (1)
	employ (1)
	end (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (1)
	evening (6)
	evidence (1)
	excess (1)
	excessive (2)
	exorbitant (1)
	experiences (1)
	fact (1)
	fair (2)
	feel (1)
	feelings (1)
	field (1)
	File (1)
	financial (1)
	find (1)
	floor (1)
	forward (3)
	found (1)
	Gas (1)
	General (1)
	give (4)
	Glen (1)

	Index: good..people
	good (4)
	governor (1)
	GR-2024-0106 (2)
	Graham (2)
	great (1)
	Grubbs (2)
	hand (1)
	Hannibal (1)
	Hansen (1)
	hard (1)
	Hatcher (12)
	hear (1)
	hearing (8)
	hit (1)
	hold (1)
	Holsman (6)
	Honor (2)
	hope (1)
	impartial (1)
	important (1)
	increase (4)
	inflation (1)
	information (1)
	input (1)
	insight (1)
	instructions (1)
	interested (1)
	intimidating (1)
	introduce (1)
	introductions (1)
	Jason (1)
	Jermaine (1)
	John (1)
	Joplin (2)
	judge (16)
	knew (1)
	Kolkmeyer (4)
	law (1)
	learn (1)
	legal (1)
	Liberty (6)
	Liberty's (1)
	link (1)
	list (1)
	listed (1)
	listen (1)
	litigation (1)
	live (1)
	local (2)
	locally (1)
	long-term (1)
	looked (1)
	M-I-T-C-H-E-L-L (1)
	made (1)
	Maida (1)
	make (6)
	making (1)
	Marc (1)
	Martin (2)
	media (1)
	members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	microphone (1)
	Midstates (1)
	minute (1)
	Missouri (4)
	Mitchell (10)
	moment (1)
	Mopco@opc.mo.gov. (2)
	names (1)
	Natural (1)
	necessarily (1)
	number (1)
	offer (2)
	office (5)
	offices (1)
	online (3)
	open (1)
	operations (1)
	p.m. (2)
	participants (1)
	participation (1)
	parties (1)
	Paul (1)
	paying (1)
	payment (1)
	payments (3)
	people (2)

	Index: perspective..witnesses
	perspective (2)
	pharmacies (1)
	phoned (1)
	place (1)
	Poston (1)
	preregister (1)
	presented (1)
	preside (1)
	pretty (1)
	previously (1)
	process (1)
	promised (1)
	proposed (1)
	providing (1)
	PSC (1)
	Psc's (1)
	Psc.mo.gov. (2)
	public (11)
	quality (2)
	question (2)
	questions (5)
	raise (1)
	rate (5)
	rates (2)
	reasonable (3)
	receive (1)
	record (5)
	region (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	regulatory (1)
	rely (1)
	remain (1)
	remarks (2)
	reminder (1)
	reporter (1)
	represent (1)
	representing (1)
	requesting (1)
	review (1)
	right-hand (1)
	roll (1)
	rolled (1)
	safety (1)
	senate (1)
	senior (1)
	service (9)
	services (1)
	session (1)
	set (1)
	shortcoming (1)
	showing (1)
	sign-up (1)
	signed (1)
	sir (3)
	South (1)
	specialists (1)
	spell (1)
	spring (1)
	staff (3)
	Star (2)
	start (1)
	state (1)
	step (1)
	Stores (1)
	struggling (1)
	subjective (1)
	submit (2)
	sworn (2)
	testified (1)
	testify (2)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (2)
	time (3)
	today (3)
	tonight (5)
	understand (2)
	unmute (2)
	upper (1)
	urge (1)
	utilities (2)
	utility (3)
	W-E-S (1)
	Webex (2)
	website (3)
	Wes (2)
	witnesses (1)



